RESOLUTION Ordinance Prohibiting Discharge of Firearms at Pine River Town Park

WHEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the following Resolution was passed on the 4th day of May, 2010:

The Town Board of the Town of Pine River, Lincoln County, Wisconsin (hereafter referred to as "Town"), by ordinance adopted on proper notice on a quorum and a roll call by a majority of the Town Board present and voting, hereby ordains as follows:

- The Town prohibits the discharge of firearms at the Pine River Town
 Park located on Center Road.
- 2. Any party who violates the terms of this Ordinance may be required to forfeit a fine of no less than \$100.00 but up to \$500.00 for each violation. Any party who violates this Ordinance may also be required to pay all reasonable costs and attorney's fees incurred by the Town to enforce this Ordinance.

The Town clerk shall properly post or publish this Ordinance as required under Section 60.80, Wis. Stats.

Adopted this 4th day of May, 2010, but signed this 67h day of May, 2010.

William Zeitz. Town Board Chairman

David Breunig, Town Board Supervisor

Larry Langbecker, Town Board Supervisor

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned Clerk of the Town of Pine River hereby certifies that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Town Board at its meeting on the 4th day of May, 2010, but signed this ______ day of May, 2010.

THIS INSTRUMENT DRAFTED BY: Randy L. Frokjer #1010644 Ament, Wulf, Frokjer & Hersil, S.C. 200 N. Center Ave., Merrill, WI 54452 Ph. #(715) 536-4511 fry Klouly (SEAL)